RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

Joint Resolutions in relation to the Honorable Isaac J. Walker.

- Chap. 1.

Resolved by the Senate and Assembly of the State of Wisconsin, That so much of the joint resolution of the Legislative Assembly of Wisconsin, passed thirty-first March, A. D. eighteen hundred and forty-nine, as consure the Honorable Isaac J. Walker, and the instructions in said resolutions relative to his resigning his seat in the Senate of the United States, be and the same are hereby rescinded: Provided, Nothing in this resolution contained, shall be considered as censuring or disapproving of the course of the Honorable Henry Dodge, or any of the former or present members of Congress from the State of Wisconsin.

Resolved, That the Governor is requested to forward a copy of the foregoing resolution to the President of the Senate of the United States, and to each of our Senaters and Representatives in Congress.

FREDERICK W. HORN.

Speaker of the Assembly. SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved January 22nd, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Joint Resolutions in relation to a grant of Land to the University of Wisconsin Chap. 2.

Resolved by the Senate and Assembly of the State of Wisconsin, That the Congress of the United States, be, and is hereby requested so to alter and modify the fourth clause of the seventh section of an act of Congress entitled an act to enable the people of Wisconsin Territory to form a Constitution and State Government, and for the admission of such State into the Union, approved August sixth, eighteen hundred and forty-six, as to change the grant therein of all salt springs within said

State, not exceeding twelve in number, with the land granted adjacent to such springs, in such manner as will authorise the State to select in legal divisions and sub-divisions from any land within this State, belonging to the United States, the quantity of land mentioned in said grant, and for the use of the State University.

Resolved, That the Senators and Representatives in Congress from this State, be, and they are hereby requested to urge the passage of a law by Congress in accordance with the foregoing resolution, and that the Governor of this State, be requested to forward to each of our Senators and Representa-

tives in Congress a copy of these resolutions.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, January 29th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.